### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

### CASE NO. SC11-1571

## FIFTH DCA APPEAL NO. 5D10-2032 NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT CASE NO. 2008-CF-18828-A-O

CLAUDIA VERGARA CASTANO, Petitioner/Appellant/Defendant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, Respondent/Appellee.

### PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**On Certiorari Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal** 

H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ, P.A.

H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ Florida Bar No. 0775843 P.O. Box 916692 Longwood, FL 32791 Telephone: 407-682-5553 FAX: 407-682-5543 E-mail: <u>manny@hmh4law.com</u>

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. UNDER THE SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING IN <i>PADILLA V.</i> <i>KENTUCKY</i> , THE PETITIONER WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE HER DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INFORM HER THAT SHE WOULD BE SUBJECT TO MANDATORY DEPORTATION	
AS A RESULT OF HER PLEA, AND THE FLORIDA TRIAL COURT'S WARNING UNDER <i>FLA. R. CRIM. P.</i> 3.172(c)(8), WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CURE TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE	1
II. THE SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING IN <i>PADILLA</i> IS RETROACTIVE	.11
CONCLUSION	.14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	.15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.15
ADDENDUM	.16

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES

Bauder v. Department of Corrections of State of Florida, 619 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2010)13, 14
Commonwealth v. Padilla, 252 S.W.3d 483 (Ky. 2008)2
<i>Danfoth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S.Ct. 1029, 169 L.Ed.2d 859 (2008)
<i>Green v. State</i> , 895 So.2d 441 (Fla. 2005)4
Harper v. Virginia Dept. Of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86, 113 S.Ct. 2510, 125 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993)
Hernández v. State, 61 So.3d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)
<i>Marroquin v. United States</i> , Case No. M-10-56, 2011 WL 488985 (S.D. Tex February 4, 2011)14
Martínez v. U.S. Attorney General, 413 Fed. Appx. 163 (11th Cir. 2011)
Matter of Soram, 25 I&N Dec. 503 (BIA 2008)4, 5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)
Peart v. State, 756 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2000)7
Stephens v. State, 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)5, 12, 14

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060,

103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989)	12-14
United States v. Orocio, 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla.), cert. denied sub nom., Witt v. Florida 449 U.S. 1067, 101 S.Ct. 796, 66 L.Ed2d 612 (1980)	12
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	
Fla. Stat. § 827.03(3)(c)	3, 4, 8
Fla. Stat. § 921.0024(1)(a) and (b)	8
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(3)(d)	8
Fla. Stat. § 827.03(3)(c)	3, 4, 9
Fla. Stat. § 921.002	8
Fla. Stat. § 921.002(3)(f)	8
Fla. Stat. § 921.0024(2)	8
RULES	
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.172(c)(8)1	, 2, 10, 14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI, Clause II	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	10, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	10, 11
OTHER	

Department of Homeland Security Press Release, Dated October 6, 2010, http://.dhs.gov/ynews/releases/pr\_1286389936778.shtm......7
